As set forth in the Form of Sublease attached as Exhibit B, 
Developer will require each non-retail subtenant of Developer to provide a report each year 
to District demonstrating that its office employees working at the Premises earn an average 
annual wage, including benefits, of at least one-hundred seventy-five percent (175%) of the 
US Census Bureau’s American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimate of Median 
Household Income for Pima County.   

15. Notices. Except as otherwise specifically provided, all notices, requests, demands and other 
communications hereunder must be given in writing and either:

[...]

We have formed the opinion that, as of the effective date of the appraisal, October 22, 2025, 
based on a six to twelve-month market period, and subject to the assumptions and limiting 
conditions set forth in the report, the subject property has a market value of: 

THREE MILLION EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($3,080,000) 

Mr. Thomas Kral, MAI, SRA 
Pima County Real Property Services 
Page ii 

We have formed the opinion that, as of the effective date of the appraisal, October 22, 2025, 
subject to the assumptions and limiting conditions set forth in the report, the subject property 
has an estimated annual market ground lease rate of: 

TWO HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS  
($215,600) 

This is an appraisal report which is intended to comply with the reporting requirements set 
forth under Standards Rule 2-2(a) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice for an Appraisal Report (USPAP). As such, it presents only summary discussions of